

COVID-19 PR No-100

## **PRESS RELEASE**

## Bhubaneswar 21/06/2020,

- Hon'ble Chief Minister Sri Naveen Patnaik, today, extended best wishes to the people of Odisha on the occasion of International Yoga Day. In a message, Hon'ble Chief Minister said that Yoga, as a unique feature of Indian tradition has got worldwide recognition as best medium to keep up healthy and disease free life style. Regular practice of Yoga brings immunity and mental peace, helps us to protect from various life style related ailments. It relieves us from mental pressure, worries and depression. Hon'ble Chief Minister has called upon people to contribute for a healthy and prosperous country by practicing Yoga regularly.
- Hon'ble Chief Minister Sri Naveen Patnaik congratulated Collector and District Administration, Kandhamal on being awarded SKOCH Award for implementation of Delivery Van, Bike Ambulance and Janani Auto to improve maternal health. He said that maternal health has been a top priority in Odisha's Public Healthcare Programme.
- Hon'ble Chief Minister has also congratulated Collector and District Administration, Nabarangpur on being awarded SKOCH Award for 'Farm based Scientific & Technological Intervention for Socio-Economic Development'. He said that Odisha is extensively leveraging technology to ensure development at grassroot level.
- Odia brothers and sisters are returning to Odisha every day since 3rd May. 2625 Odia people have returned to Odisha today. So far 5,72,271 Odias have returned to Odisha.
- From 20th June morning to 21th June morning, 9 no of cases have been registered by the Police in the state for violation of different regulations and guidelines related to COVID-19. All cases are for violation of lock down. 39 persons have been arrested by police for different violations.

## **Health Update**

- Up to midnight of 20th June, 2,24,402 samples have been tested.
- Number of Positive Cases stands 5160.
- > 3720 persons have already recovered/ discharged.
- No. of Death case 14.
- No of active cases are 1,421.

Surya Mishra Information Officer